
 

 

 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council  
 
Tuesday, 15 June 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Nicola Calver 

Telephone: 01246 217753 
Email: nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the reconvened Annual Meeting of the Council 
of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Sports Hall, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 at 10:00 hours. The agenda for the meeting on 26th 
May has been issued to you and this pack contains the reports marked to follow.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Sports Hall, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

 
1.   Election of Chair of the Council 

 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

 To elect the Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 

 

2.   Apologies For Absence 
 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Appointment of Vice Chair of the Council 
 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

 To appoint the Vice Chair of Council for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

 To approve the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 14th April 2021 
and for the Chair to sign as a correct record. 
 

 

6.   Establishment of Committees and Proportionality 
 

ALREADY 
CONSIDERED 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 
 

 

 MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting a motion without notice will be put to 
adjourn the meeting until 23rd June at 10am. If agreed the remainder 
of agenda items will be considered on that date when it is hoped that 
the meeting can be reconvened where all Members will have the 
opportunity to attend the meeting in person and consider the following 
reports: 
 

 

7.   Appointment to Committees 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider appointments to established committees for the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

 

2



 

 

8.   Appointments of Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 

9 - 10 

 To decide on the appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs for the 
2021/22 Municipal year. 
 

 

9.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

11 - 15 

 The document identifies those bodies to which the Council may 
appoint and the number of seats available on each body. 
 

 

10.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 

16 - 25 

 Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

 

11.   Scheme of Delegation 
 

26 - 28 

 To approve the Scheme of Delegation as set out in the Review of the 
Constitution. 
 

 

12.   Operations of Urgency Rules and Thresholds for Key Decisions 
 

29 - 32 

 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules, the Annual Meeting 
is required to set thresholds for Key Decisions. The attached 
document sets out the existing arrangements for adoption. 
 

 

 PART TWO - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

13.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

14.   Councillor Dispensation 
 

DEFERRED 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council. 
 

 

15.   Senior Management Structure Review 
 

WITHDRAWN 

 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
 

 

16.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 

3



 

 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 23 JUNE 2021 
 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND ADVISORY GROUPS   
 

 

COMMITTEES 
 

Committee Labour Group Independent Group Community 
Independents 

Conservative Group 

 
Audit & Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny 
Committee  
(8) 
 

(4) 
Councillors Donna 
Hales, Chris Kane, Tom 
Kirkham and Tom 
Munro 

(3)  
Councillors Jane 
Bryson, Graham Parkin 
and Peter Roberts  

(1)  
Councillor 

(0) 

 
Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee (7) 

(3) 
Councillors Tricia 
Clough, Paul Cooper, 
and Jen Wilson 
 

(2)  
Councillors Derek 
Adams and Jim Clifton  

(1)  
Councillor 

(1)  
Councillor David Dixon 

 
Customer Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
(7) 

(3) 
Councillors Rose 
Bowler, Stan Fox and 
Rita Turner 
 

(2)  
Councillors Ray Heffer 
and Andrew Joesbury 

(1)  
Councillor 

(1)  
Councillor David Dixon 

 
Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee (7) 

(3) 
Councillors Anne 
Clarke, Nick Clarke and 
Janet Tait 
 
 
 

(2)  
Councillors Dexter 
Bullock and Evonne 
Parkin 

(1)  
Councillor 

(1)  
Councillor David Dixon 

4

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

Committee Labour Group Independent Group Community 
Independents 

Conservative Group 

 
Employee Appeals 
Committee (3) 
 
 
Deputies (3) 

(2) 
Councillors Nick Clarke 
and Janet Tait 
 

(2) 
Deputies – Councillors 
Sandra Peake and Rita 
Turner 
 

(1) 
Councillor Liz Smyth 
 

 
 

(1) 
Deputy - Councillor  
Deborah Watson 

(0) (0) 

Employment and 
Personnel Committee 
(5) 

(3) 
Councillors Mary 
Dooley, Duncan 
McGregor and Sandra 
Pe
[...]
llor Deborah 
Watson 

 

(0) 
 

(0) 
 
 

Shared Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
(also known as Joint 
Scrutiny Panel) (3) 
 

(2) 
Councillors Rita Turner 
and Jen Wilson 

(1) 
Councillor Ray Heffer 

(0) 
 
 

(0) 

New Bolsover Joint  
Partnership 
Committee (10) 

(5) 
Councillors Rose 
Bowler, Anne Clarke, 
Chris Kane, Tom Munro 
and Sandra Peake 
 

(3) 
Councillors Derek 
Adams, Graham Parkin 
and Liz Smyth 

(1) 
Councillor 
 
 

(1) 
Councillor David Dixon 

 

 
ADVISORY GROUPS 
 

Committee Labour  Independent Group Community 
Independents 

Conservative Group 
 

 
Pleasley Park and 
Vale Conservation 
Area Working Group 
(5) 
 

(3) 
Councillors Chris Kane, 
Tom Kirkham and Tom 
Munro 
 
 

(2) 
Councillors Liz Smyth 
and Ray Heffer 

(0) (0) 

7



 

 

 

 
Local Plan 
Implementation 
Advisory Group (9) 
 

(5) 
Councillors Paul 
Cooper, Chris Kane, 
Duncan McGregor, 
Tom Munro and Janet 
Tait  
 

(2) 
Councillors Derek 
Adams and Liz Smyth 

(1) 
Councillor 

(1) 
Councillor Natalie Hoy 

 
Member Development 
Working Group (7) 
 
 

(3) 
Councillors Rose 
Bowler, Tom Munro 
and Sandra Peake 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) 
Councillors Graham 
Parkin and Deborah 
Watson  

(1) 
Councillor 

(1) 
Councillor David Dixon  

 
Tenant Participation 
Review and 
Development Group 
(5) 
 

(2) 
Councillors Rose 
Bowler and Sandra 
Peake 
 

(2)  
Councillors Andrew 
Joesbury and Liz Smyth 

(1) 
Councillor 

(0) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8



 

NOMINATIONS TO CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF COMMITTEE AND 
ADVISORY BODIES 2021/22 

 
 Committee/Regulatory Body Labour Group 

nomination 
Other nomination 

a) Audit & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Tom Munro 
Councillor Chris Kane 
 

 
 
 

b) Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Nick Clarke 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
 

 
 
 
 

c) Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Rose Bowler 
Councillor Rita Turner 
 

 

d) Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Jen Wilson 
Councillor Paul Cooper 
 

 

d) Employment and Personnel 
Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 
 

 

e) Licensing 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
 

 

f) Planning 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Tom Munro 
Councillor Chris Kane 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 8



g) Safety Committee 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

To be appointed at first meeting 
 

h) Standards 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
  

 
 
Mrs Jean Jaffray 
Councillor Clive Moesby 
 

 

i) UECC 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 
 

 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley 
Union Representative 
 

 
 
 

 
The chairs and vice-chairs of all other joint committees and advisory groups will be 
selected at the first meetings of those bodies. 

10



Bolsover District Council 
 

Council  
 

23 June 2021 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies (Council Functions) 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Nicola Calver – Governance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver, Governance Manager  

01246 217753 / nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To list the outside bodies for Council to appoint representatives to on behalf of 
the Council. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. Council are asked to consider the list of outside bodies (Council functions) 

attached at Appendix 1 and to make appointments of representatives. 
 
2. The term of office for each appointment will be from the date of this meeting 

until the next Annual Council unless otherwise specified next to the 

organisation. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no financial or risk implications arising from this report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 There are no legal or data protection implications arising from this report. 

11

Agenda Item 9



On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
- 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

Good Governance  
Council representatives on outside bodies support the overall objectives of the 
Corporate Ambition and partnership working 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 

12



1.1 Council are asked to consider the list of outside bodies (Council functions) 
attached at Appendix 1 and to make appointments of representatives. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The term of office for each appointment will be from the date of this meeting 

until the next Annual Council unless otherwise specified next to the 
organisation. 

 
2.2 Appendix 1 includes details of the proposed representatives to be appointed for 

2021/22. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Council are asked to consider the list of outside bodies (Council functions) 

attached at Appendix 1 a
[...]
larke 

 

Joint Board (BDC/NEDDC/CBC) 
 
Executive appointments to Joint Board  
 
Council appointments – Scrutiny Observers 

Councillor Rose Bowler (Scrutiny  
Representative) (Observer)   
  

Councillor Tom Munro 
Councillor Nick Clarke (Scrutiny  
Representative) (Substitute Observers)  
 

Local Government Association  National  
  

Leader of the Council  
Deputy Leader of the Council  
(Substitute)  
 

National Coal Mining Museum Liaison  
Committee  
 

Councillor Tom Munro 

Rural Action Derbyshire Stakeholder  
Meeting  
 

Councillor Mary Dooley  
 

Sheffield City Region Scrutiny Committee  
 

Councillor Jen Wilson  
(Scrutiny Representative)   
 
Councillor Nick Clarke (Substitute)  
 

Sheffield City Region Audit Committee  
 

Councillor Tom Munro  
 
Councillor Chris Kane (Substitute)  
 

Whitwell Quarry Liaison  
  

Councillor Duncan McGregor  
Councillor Tom Munro 

  

 

15



Bolsover District Council 
 

Annual Council  
 

23 June 2021 
 

Review of the Constitution 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer and Solicitor to the Council  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Sarah Sternberg, Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver, Governance Manager  

01246 217753 / nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To consider proposed amendments to the Council’s constitution as 
recommended by the Standards Committee as part of the Annual Review for 
adoption by Council. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That the amendments to the Constitution detailed at Appendix 1 and set out in 

Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
2. That delegated power be given to the Monitoring Officer to make changes to 

the Constitution arising from any new legislation, administrative errors or 

conflicts in interpretation. 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

There are no financial or risk implications arising from this report. 

On Behalf o
[...]
 required by law to prepare and keep up to date a Constitution 
which explains how the Council operates, how decisions are made and the 
procedures which are to be followed to ensure that these are efficient, 
transparent and accountable to local people. 

 
1.3 Article 1 of the Constitution stipulates that the Monitoring Officer must monitor 

and review how it is working to make sure it gives full effect to its purpose.  
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to undertake an annual 

review of the Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up to date and in line with 
legislation and current circumstances. 

 
2.2 The Standards Committee considered the Review of the Constitution at its 

meetings on 20 July 2020, 29 September 2020, 30 November 2020 and 22 
February 2021. The following areas on the Constitution and related procedures 
have been reviewed during 2020/21: 

 
o Contract Procedure Rules  
o Review of High Hedges Committee 
o Safety Committee Terms of Reference 
o Council Procedure Rules 
o Delegation Scheme 
o Discharge of Executive Decisions (Planning/Local Development 

Orders) 
o Revised Cabinet Member Portfolios 
o Union/Employee Consultation Committee Terms of Reference 
o Planning Committee Terms of Reference/Scheme of Delegation 
o Local Plan Steering Group – change of title 
o Homeloss Payments – Delegated Decisions 
o Members Code of Conduct 
o Gifts & Hospitality  
o Extraordinary Council Meetings 
o Housekeeping Changes (such as formatting and job titles). 

 

18



2.3 Each of the areas of review, other than the housekeeping changes, has been 
set out in detail, including the rationale for the amendments proposed, in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.4 All of the amendments have been entered into the Constitution at Appendix 2. 

The amendments appear in the document as ‘tracked changes’. 
 
 Due to the size of the Appendix 2, a paper copy has not been issued to 

Members. The document is published on the Council’s website and is 
accessible to Members on their iPads. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Standards Committee with support from the Monitoring Officer, Deputy 

Monitoring Officer and Governance Manager have carried out the review with 
a particular focus on certain areas of the Constitution that required attention.  
These areas have been thoroughly discussed and the amendments proposed 
are recommended to Council for approval. 

 
3.2 It is required by law to keep an up to date constitution.  Part of the role of the 

Standards Committee is to review the document on a regular basis to make 
such recommendations to Council as necessary. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council may make other amendments or reject the amendments proposed 

as part of this review, however the rationale for each proposal has been to 
ensure the Council’s procedures comply with the law, are in line with best 
practice, are practical and up-to-date, as well as in accordance with other 
decisions taken by the Council. No alternative options are therefore proposed. 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
 

Summary of Amendments to the Constitution 
Tracked Changes to the Constitution 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

 
None 
 

 

19



APPENDIX 1 

Area of Review 

 

Proposal and Rationale 

 

Sections of the Constitution to 

be revised 

Contract Procedure Rules The Contract Procedure Rules had been reviewed and updated. 

Members requested that where a contract is awarded via 

delegated decision, the procurement process carried out and the 

results of the procurement be published along with the delegated 

decision notice and this be included in the Contract Proc
[...]
gation to Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 

Part 3.1 – Scheme of Delegation 

for Officers 

24



The proposed wording of the delegation is: 

To provide a dispensation under Section 85 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, where an application for dispensation 

has been received and there is no Council meeting in the 

meeting schedule which could consider the application before 

expiry, a dispensation may be granted until the date of the next 

Council Meeting which could consider it. 

Gifts and Hospitality  Any gifts and hospitality that Members receive that exceed the 

value of £10 should be declared. 

5.3A Codes and Protocols Gifts 

and Hospitality Guidance 

Constitution Delegation Each year, as part of the Review of the Constitution report that 

issued to Council, a delegation is given to the Monitoring Officer 

to make changes to the Constitution arising from any new 

legislation, administrative errors or conflicts in interpretation.  It 

is proposed that this be incorporated in to the Delegation 

Scheme.  

Part 3.1 – Scheme of Delegation 

for Officers 

 

25



Bolsover District Council 
 

Annual Council 
 

23rd June 2021 
 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 

Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Sarah Sternberg. Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver Governance Manager, 01246 217753  
   nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 For Council to approve the Scheme of Delegation as outlined in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
It is recommended that Council approves the Scheme of Delegation as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

I
[...]
ion has been amended as set out in the Review of the 

Constitution report considered on the same agenda and therefore agreement 
of the Scheme of Delegation (as a separate item) is a procedural matter only. 

 
2.2 The Scheme is not duplicated as an attachment to this report and can be found 

in Appendix 2 to the Review of the Constitution report. This report suggests no 
further changes, but fulfils the requirements to accept it at the Annual Meeting 
of Council. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 That Council approves the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
2.2 The framework outlines the specific delegation of Council and Executive 

Functions to officers, in order for them to do their paid work as officers of the 
Council. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 It is a requirement of the Council’s Procedural Rules that the Scheme of 

Delegation is approved. 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

None 
 

Click here to enter text. 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

None 
 
 

 

28



Bolsover District Council 
 

Annual Council 
 

23rd June 2021 
 

Operation of Urgency Rules and Thresholds for Key Decisions  
 

Report of the Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Sarah Sternberg, Monitoring Officer  
 
Contact Officer: Nicola Calver, Governance Manager 01246 217753  
   nicola.calver@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 The purpose of this report is to: 
 
(a) Advise of Key Decisions taken under statutory Special Urgency Rules in 

the past 12 months. 
 
(b) Advise of decisions taken under Urgency Rules within the Council’s 

Scrutiny Rules (this is where call in provisions are waived as the decision 
is urgent and cannot be reasonably deferred). 
 

(c) Set the Key Decisions threshold for the forthcoming year in line with the 
constitutional requirement at Annual Council Meetings. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That Council: 
 
 (a) Notes that no decisions have been taken over the past 12 months under 

Special Urgency rules 
 
 (b) Notes the no decisions taken over the past 12 months under Urgency 

provisions in the Council’s Scrutiny Rules. 
 
 (c) Agrees that the financial thresholds for Key Decisions be maintained at 

£75,000 (Revenue) and £150,000 (Capital). 
 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
 

29

Agenda Item 12



IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

No 
 
 

 

30



Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

All  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 A Key Decision is an executive (i.e. Executi

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Sports Hall, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 23 June 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, 
Jane Bryson, Tracey Cannon, Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough, 
Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Mary  Dooley, David  Downes, Stan Fox, 
Steve  Fritchley, Donna Hales, Ray  Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew  Joesbury, 
Chris  Kane, Duncan  McGregor, Clive  Moesby, Evonne  Parkin, Sandra  Peake, 
Peter  Roberts, Dan  Salt, Liz  Smyth, Deborah  Watson and Jen  Wilson. 
 
Officers: - Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to 
the Council & Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Grant 
Galloway (Director of Development), Pam Brown (Head of Leader's Executive and 
Partnerships), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager) and Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
 
CL8-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dexter Bullock, Tom Kirkham, 
Graham Parkin, Janet Tait and Ross Walker 
 
 
 
CL9-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
CL10-21/22 APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 

 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor Steve Fritchley (Leader of the Council) 
seconded the Labour Group appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Deborah Watson moved and Councillor Liz Smyth seconded the Independent 
Group appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups as outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor David Dixon moved and Councillor Natalie Hoy seconded the Conservative 
Group appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups as outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor Tracey Cannon moved and Councillor Allan Bailey seconded the following 
Community Independents appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups not in the 
report but as listed below: 



COUNCIL 
 

2 

 
Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Ross Walker 
Local Growth Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Tracey Cannon 
Customer Services Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Allan Bailey 
Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Dan Salt 
Employment and Personnel Committee – Councillor Ross Walker 
General Licensing Committee – Councillor Dan Salt 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee – Councillor Tracey Cannon 
Planning Committee – Councillor Allan Bailey 
Safety Committee – Councillor Allan Bailey 
Union and Employee Consultation – Councillor Dan Salt 
New Bolsover Joint Partnership Committee – Councillor Allan Bailey 
Local Plan Implementation Advisory Group – Councillor Allan Bailey 
Member Development Working Group – Councillor Ross Walker 
Tenant Participation Review and Development Group – Councillor Dan Salt 
 
All of the submitted appointments to Committees and Advisory Groups were moved by 
Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley. 
 
RESOLVED that the 2021/2022 municipal year Committee and Advisory Group 
appointments outlined in the report and submitted by the Community Independents be 
accepted. 
 
(Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
CL11-21/22 APPOINTMENTS OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 

 
Members gave consideration to the submitted nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs 
and the Chair of the Council requested further nominations from the floor. 
 
Two positions (the Chair and Vice Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee) were contested and these nominations were put to the vote as follows: 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor Rose Bowler seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Nick Clarke as Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Natalie Hoy moved and Councillor Maxine Dixon seconded the 
nomination of Councillor David Dixon as Chair of Climate Change and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee. The Chair held a vote on the two nominations and Councillor Nick 
Clarke was appointed as Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor Rose Bowler seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Anne Clarke as Vice-Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Natalie Hoy moved and Councillor Maxine Dixon seconded the 
nomination of Councillor David Dixon as Vice-Chair of Climate Change and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee. The Chair held a vote on the two nominations and Councillor Anne 
Clarke was appointed as Vice-Chair of Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor Rose Bowler seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Tom Munro as Chair of Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 



COUNCIL 
 

3 

There were no other nominations and Councillor Tom Munro was appointed unopposed. 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby moved and Councillor Rose Bowler seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Chris Kane as Vice-Chair of Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
There were no other nominations and Councillor Chris Kane was appointed unopposed. 
 
The Chair informed Members that in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, the 
Employment and Personnel Committee would appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair at its first 
meeting of the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that for the 2021/22 municipal year: 
 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Cllr Rita Turner: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) Councillor Rose Bowler be appointed as Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Cllr Rose Bowler: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

ii) Councillor Rita Turner be appointed as Vice-Chair of Customer Services Scrutiny 
Committee; 

iii) Councillor Jen Wilson be appointed as Chair of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee; 
iv) Councillor Paul Cooper  be appointed as Vice-Chair of Local Growth Scrutiny 

Committee; 
v) Councillor Tom Munro be appointed as Chair of Audit & Corporate Overview 

Scrutiny Committee; 
vi) Councillor Chris Kane be appointed as Vice-Chair of Audit & Corporate Overview 

Scrutiny Committee; 
vii) Councillor Nick Clarke be appointed as Chair of Climate Change and Communities 

Scrutiny Committee; 
viii) Councillor Anne Clarke be appointed as Vice-Chair of Climate Change and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee; 
 

Moved by Cllr Deborah Watson, Seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

ix) Councillor Ray Heffer be appointed as Chair of Licensing Committee; 
x) Councillor Andrew Joesbury be appointed as Vice-Chair of Licensing Committee; 

 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Cllr Chris Kane: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

xi) Councillor Tom Munro be appointed as Chair of Planning Committee; 
 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Councillor Tom Munro: 
RESOLVED that: 
 

xii)  Councillor Chris Kane be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Committee; 
 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Cllr David Downes: 



COUNCIL 
 

4 

RESOLVED that: 
 
 xiii) Mrs Jean Jaffray be appointed as Chair of Standards Committee; 

xiv) Councillor Mary Dooley be appointed as Chair of Union/Employee Consultation 
Committee; 

Moved by Cllr Mary Dooley, Seconded by Cllr David Downes: 
RESOLVED that: 
 
 xv) Councillor Clive Moesby be appointed as Vice-Chair of Standards Committee. 
 

 (Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
CL12-21/22 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
The Council gave consideration to the nominated appointments to Outside Bodies as 
listed within the report.  
 
Moved by Cllr Steve Fritchley, Seconded by Cllr Duncan McGregor: 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Council accepts the list of outside bodies (Council functions) attached at Appendix 1 
and makes these appointments of representatives.  
  
(ii) The term of office for each appointment will be from the date of this meeting until the 
next Annual Council unless otherwise specified next to the organisation.  
 

(Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
CL13-21/22 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
The Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing 
amendments to the Council’s constitution as recommended by the Standards Committee 
as part of the Annual Review. 
 
The Council is required by law to prepare and keep an up-to-date Constitution which 
explains how the Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which 
are to be followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent and accountable to local 
people. One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to undertake an annual 
review of the Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up-to-date and in line with legislation 
and current circumstances. 
 
Moved by Cllr Clive Moesby, Seconded by Cllr Duncan McGregor: 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Constitution detailed at Appendix 1 and set out 
in Appendix 2 be approved.  
 

(Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer/Governance Manager) 
 
 



COUNCIL 
 

5 

 
CL14-21/22 SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
The Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing to approve 
the Scheme of Delegation as outlined in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded 
by Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
 
RESOLVED that Council approves the Scheme of Delegation as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

(Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
CL15-21/22 OPERATIONS OF URGENCY RULES AND THRESHOLDS FOR 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

The Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing to note Key 
Decisions taken over the last 12 months under Special Urgency rules and urgency 
provisions, and to agree the Key Decisions financial thresholds for the forthcoming year. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and 
seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Council notes that no decisions have been taken over the past 12 months under 
Special Urgency rules; 

  
(ii) Council notes the no decisions taken over the past 12 months under Urgency 
provisions in the Council’s Scrutiny Rules, and 

  
(iii) Council agrees that the financial thresholds for Key Decisions be maintained at 
£75,000 (Revenue) and £150,000 (Capital).  
 

(Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
CL16-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Chair informed Members that because the following two items ‘Councillor 
Dispensation’ and ‘Senior Management Structure Review’ had been deferred and 
withdrawn respectively, Council was not required to move exclusion of the public. 
 
 
 
CL17-21/22 COUNCILLOR DISPENSATION 

 
The Chair advised that this item had been deferred. 



COUNCIL 
 

6 

 
 
 
CL18-21/22 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REVIEW 

 
The Chair advised that this item had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 
CL19-21/22 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair informed Members that copies of the ‘Vision Bolsover’ document had been 
circulated to them and invited the Leader of the Council to speak on the document. 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley (Leader of the Council) stated he looked forward to having a 
debate with Members in the near future on the contents of the Vision Bolsover document. 
 
The Chair was pleased to announce that his charity for the forthcoming year would be 
Ashgate Hospicecare, and this support would be a joint venture with Councillor Martin 
Thacker, Chair of North East Derbyshire District Council.  
 
The Chair informed Members that it was hoped the next Council meeting would be able 
to take place in the Council Chamber, but alternative venues were being considered if 
that was not the case. The Chair thanked the officers involved for setting the Sports Hall 
up for this meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:35 hours. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 


